Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2022

Page | 32

NOTE 9   OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability/(asset) of the employer as of the measurement date calculated using the discount
rate, as well as what the employer’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current Discount

Rate 1% Increase
2.97% 3.97% 4.97%

Plan Sponsor's Net OPEB Liability 334,077$   273,738$   226,759$

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents the total OPEB liability
of the District, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates
that are 1-percentage-point lower (8.5 percent decreasing to 4.5 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (10.5 percent decreasing
to 6.5 percent) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease Current Trend Rate 1% Increase

Plan Sponsor's Net OPEB Liability 273,738$   273,738$   273,738$

Homosassa Special Water District
Schedule of the District’s Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability
Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Page | 33

Florida Retirement System
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

District's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.00179% 0.00195% 0.00167% 0.00155% 0.00156% 0.00151% 0.00165% 0.00173%

District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension
Liability 664,811$   146,992$   724,189$   532,639$   470,152$   446,174$   415,594$   223,850$

District's employee payroll 633,172$   627,201$   595,634$   564,724$   564,856$   556,812$   539,541$   510,934$

District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension
Liability as a Percentage of its covered payroll 105.00% 23.44% 121.58% 94.32% 83.23% 80.13% 77.03% 43.81%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the
Total Pension Liability 82.89% 96.40% 78.85% 82.61% 84.26% 83.89% 84.88% 92.00%

HIS Plan

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
District's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.00176% 0.00176% 0.00172% 0.00170% 0.00170% 0.00168% 0.00170% 0.00162%

District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension
Liability 186,622$   215,385$   209,542$   189,737$   179,758$   179,461$   198,497$   165,181$

District's employee payroll 633,172$   627,201$   595,634$   564,856$   564,856$   556,812$   556,812$   539,541$

District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension
Liability as a Percentage of its covered payroll 29.47% 34.34% 35.18% 33.59% 31.82% 32.23% 35.65% 30.62%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the
Total Pension Liability 4.81% 3.56% 3.00% 2.63% 2.15% 1.64% 0.97% 50.00%

* Prior years data unavailable

Homosassa Special Water District
Schedule of District Contributions
Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Page | 34

Florida Retirement System
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually Required Contribution 89,862$   81,558$   66,835$   58,409$   57,738$   53,805$   52,099$   42,043$
Contributions in Relation to the Contractually Required
Contribution (89,862)   (81,558)   (66,835)   (58,409)   (57,738)   (53,805)   (52,099)   (42,043)

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

District's covered payroll 647,631$   634,911$   597,265$   576,648$   564,856$   556,812$   539,541$   510,934$

Contributions as a Percentage of covered payroll 13.88% 12.85% 11.19% 10.13% 10.22% 9.66% 9.66% 8.23%

HIS Plan

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually Required Contribution 10,999$   10,449$   9,923$   9,567$   9,220$   9,017$   8,703$   6,821$
Contributions in Relation to the Contractually Required
Contribution (10,999)   (10,449)   (9,923)   (9,567)   (9,220)   (9,017)   (8,703)   (6,821)

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

District's covered payroll 647,631$   634,911$   597,265$   576,648$   564,856$   556,812$   539,541$   510,934$

Contributions as a Percentage of covered payroll 1.70% 1.65% 1.66% 1.66% 1.63% 1.62% 1.61% 1.34%

* Prior years data unavailable

Homosassa Special Water District
Schedule of Changes in the District’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Page | 35

9/30/2022 9/30/2021 9/30/2020 9/30/2019 9/30/2018
Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 3,632$   3,494$   3,632$   2,304$   11,784$
Interest 7,405   103   7,417   6,026   8,021
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -   -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience (14,122)   6,600   (11,493)   48,481   (31,328)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -   11,692   (45,495)
Benefit payments -   -   -   -   -
Other changes -   -   -   -   -

   Net change in total OPEB liability (3,085)$   10,197$   (444)$   68,503$   (57,018)$

   Total OPEB liability, beginning 276,823   266,626   267,070   198,567   255,585

   Total OPEB liability, ending 273,738$   276,823$   266,626$   267,070$   198,567$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total OPEB liability 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Covered-employee payroll 681,557$   655,277$   615,849$   586,648$   564,856$

Net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 40.16% 42.25% 43.29% 45.52% 35.15%

* Prior years data unavailable

Internal Control and Compliance Section

934 North Magnolia Avenue, Suite 100
Orlando, Florida 32803

407-843-5406
www.mcdirmitdavis.com

the trusted partner

Page | 36

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE
AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS